1987

SOFTBALL STATISTICS

Division I Individual Leaders

BATTING

(Minimums - 2.0 times at bat per game played by team and 70 at bats)

Jill Justin, Northern Illinois
Deb Cowell, Canisius

Jeanne Weinsheim, San Diego
Lisa Davis, N.C.-Ashville

Linda Buonanno, St. Joseph’s (Pa.)
Dana Pellegrino, Fairfield

Edie DeCuicies, St. Peter’s
Terry Claudio, LIU-Brooklyn
Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.
10. Sue Frederick, Creighton

11. Donna Dugas, Lamar

12. Karleen Moore, Indiana

13. Pam Craig, Indiana.

14. Karen Sanchelli, South Carolina
15. Chenita Rogers, Cal St. Fullerton
16. Suzanne Fiske, Princeton

17. Dana Lawrence, Baptist

18. Shari Campbell, Dayton

19. Dottie Harmon, Baptist

20. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
21. Tiffany Daniels, Florida St.
22. Sheila Connnolly, Kansas

23. Lexie Chamberlain, St. Francis (Pa.)
24. Robin Boyd, Temple

25. Sandra Arledge, UCLA

26. Christine Prespare, Fairfield
27. Liz Holmes, St. Francis (N.Y.)
28. Nancy Harthun, Yale

29. Nan Sichler, Penn St.

30. Jodi Rathbun, Arizona St.

31. Kara Yaeger, Butler

32. Lisa DaRocha, Western Illinois
33. Kim OQpalensky, Towson St.

34. Lynette Zeringue, Nicholls St.
35. Debbi Oraczewski, Towson St.
36. Jodi Portera, Nicholls St.

37. Eileen Guzman, St. Francis (N.Y.)
38. Kerri Donis, Illinois St.

39. Marci Galewski, Robert Morris
40, Denise Davis, Ball St.

41. Lori Darnall, Towson St.

42, Beth Jones, Vermont

43. Julie Smith, Indiana

43. Linda Smolka, Princeton

45. Tammy Bahde, Nevada-Las Vegas
46. Lisa Whitford, St. Francis (Pa.)
47. Susan Goulet, Maine

47. Missy Keim, St. Louis

49. Anne Lee, Princeton

49. Pipi Hollingsworth, Utah

51. Karen Yarasavage, Yale
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147

70
122

81
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163
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222
128
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74
202
179

87
151
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83
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109
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136
163
100
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93
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180

86
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92
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52. Susan Main, South Florida

53. Theresa Hirschauer, Brown

54. Neale Schwarting, New Mexico St.
35. Julie Brzezinski, Furman

56. Maria Powers, North Carolina

57. Sylvia Lavin, Creighton .

58. Stacie Gremillion, Southwestern La.
59. Theresa Shepherd, Miami (0.)

59. Lisa Wunar, South Florida

39. Bonnie Siemsen, Western Michigan
62. Julie Smith, Texas A&M

63. Tracy Beadlescomb, Michigan St.
64. Kelli Maloney, Furman

65. Stacey Cagenello, Lafayette

66. Gina Holmstrom, UCLA

67. Milindi Stiffler, Towson St.

68. Gina Rhoda, Valparaiso

69. Mel Cope, N.C.-Wilmington

70. KRathy Crane, Rider

71. Kelly Downs, Kansas

72. Janice Parks, UCLA

73. Emilie McDonald, Furman

74. Marcia Bisges, Southwest Mo. St.
75. Tracey Narwid, North Carolina
76. Robin Cooper, Baptist

77. Amy Eversman, Drake

78. Alicia Seegert, Michigan

79. Cathy Miller, Delaware

80. Sharon Walden, Stephen F. Austin
81. Rita Scott, N.C.-Wilmington

82. Marria Blackwell, Southwestern La.
83. Tiffany Bashore, Delaware

84. Deanna Parks, Kent St.

85. Liz Mizera, Texas A&M

86. Jane Goodson, Austin Peay St.

RUNS BATTED IN
(Minimum 25)
1. Karen Canino, Hofstra
2. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
3 Edie DeCuicies, St. Peter’s
4. Jeanne Weinsheim, San Diego
5. Janet Walden, Augusta
6. Terry Claudio, LIU-Brooklyn
7 Linda Smolka, Princeton
8. Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.
9 Jennifer Jones, New Orleans
10. Karen Yarasavage, Yale
11. Robin Cooper, Baptist
12. Jannifer Jeffcoat, Winthrop
13. Lori Darnall, Towson St.
14. Cecilia Campbell, La Salle
14. Debbi Oraczewski, Towson St.
16. Lynette Zeringue, Nicholls St.
17. Shelly Bollin, Oklahoma
18. Susan Main, South Florida
19. Relly Downs, Kansas
20. Dianne Champagne, Nicholls St.
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20. Cindy Sands, Ball St. Sr 48 36 0.75

20. Heather Smith, Georgia St. So 48 36 0.75
20. Julie Brzezinski, Furman So 36 27  0.75
20. Kelli Maloney, Furman So 36 27  0.75
25. Debbie Waynick, San Diego Sr 41 30 0.73
26. Denise Boutin, Maine Sr 40 29 0.73
26. Angela Tucci, Princeton Jr 40 29  0.73
28. Donna Dugas, Lamar Sr 35 25 0.71
29. Mary Haslinger, Indiana Sr - 58 41 0.71
30. Liz Mizera, Texas A&M Jr 61 43 0.70
31. Barbara Meehan, Massachusetts So 47 33  0.70
HOME RUNS
(Minimum 4) CL G No. Avg.
1. Jennifer Jones, New Orleans So 28 7 0.25
2. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris Sr 24 5 0.21
3. Donna Dugas, Lamar Sr 35 7 0.20
4. Lisa Davis, N.C.-Ashville Sr 26 5 0.19
4, Fonda Frady, N.C.-Ashville So 26 5 0.19
6. Ginger Craig, Northwestern La. Jr 42 8 0.19
7. Robin Cooper, Baptist So 40 7 0.18
8. Theresa Shepherd, Miami (0.) So 35 6 0.17
9. Cecilia Campbell, La Salle Sr 42 7  0.17
9. Kim Opalensky, Towson St. So 30 5 0.17
9. Debbi Oraczewski, Towson St. Sr 30 5 0.17
9. Milindi Stiffler, Towson St. Jr 30 5 0.17
13. Tiffany Daniels, Florida St. So 64 *10 0.16
14. Linda Smolka, Princeton So 45 7 0.16
15. Jodi Rathbun, Arizona St. Sr 49 7 0.14 .
TRIPLES
(Minimum 5) CL G No. Avg.
1. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris Sr 24 8 0.33
2. Tamala Reed, Chicago St. So 20 5 0.25
3. Jeanne VWeisheim, San Diego So 41 10 0.24
4. Leigh Pettyjohn, Austin Peay Fr 33 8 0.24
5. Deb Cowell, Canisius So 21 5 0.24
6. Amy Bell, Vermont Sr 30 7 0,23
7. Ellen Crowe, St. Louis Sr 42 9 0.21
8. Jane Goodson, Austin Peay So 33 7 0.21
9. Stacey Spitko, Bucknell Jr 24 5 0.21
10. Tami Gregor, UC Santa Barbara Jr 61 *x12  0.20
11. Debbie Suba, Cleveland St. Sr 26 5 0.19
12. Cindy Sands, Ball St. Sr 48 9 0.19
12. Heather Smith, Georgia St. So 48 9 0.19
14. Nancy Harthum, Yale Sr 34 6 0.18
15. Tiffany Daniels, Florida St. So 64 11 0.17
16. Donna Dugas, Lamar Sr 35 6 0.17
17. Michelle Duprey, Maine Sr 42 7 0.17
17. Milindi Stiffler, Towson St. Jr 30 5 0.17
19. Kim Fausnight, Akron So 58 9 0.16
DOUBLES ‘
(Minimum 7) CL G No. Avg.
1. Veronica Harris, Chicago St. Jr 20 11 0.55
2. Jill Justin, Northern Illinois So 49 %20 0.41
3. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris Sr 24 9 0.38
4.

Shelia Roberts, Chicago St. Fr 20 7 0.35



Karen Sanchelli, South Carolina
Chris Sherman, Louisiana Tech
Sue Kause, Northern Illinois
Jeanne Weinsheim, San Diego
Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.

. Brenda Steinbrunner, Toledo

. Mary Haslinger, Indiana

. Sara Karcher, Eastern Illinois

. Kathy Escarcega, Arizona St.

. Beth Kirchner, Iowa

. Terry Claudio, LIU-Brooklyn

. Karen Krautz, Ohio St.

. Linda Smolka, Princeton

. Mary Laufer, Iowa St.

. Suzanne Fiske, Princeton

. Patricia Johnson, Minnesota

. Rhonda King, Toledo

. Neale Schwarting, New Mexico St.
. Tina Pelaez, Iona

. Stacie Gremillion, Southwestern La.
. Amy Veld, Northern Illinois

. Dawn Esler, St. Louis

. Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech
. Pipi Hollingsworth, Utah

. Susan Mahoney, Northern Iowa

STOLEN BASES

(Minimum 10)

OCoO~NOWUL~WND R

Rl o S o Y S gy S S G SN
OOVONNOUDWNERO-

N NN
W N =

Lisa Davis, N.C.-Ashville
Kathy Frederick, Robert Morris
Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
Vivian Holm, Arizona

Juli Savettiere, Siena

Amy Lienhardt, Bowling Green
Jacquese Gilbert, Chicago St.
Karleen Moore, Indiana

Lisa White, Augusta

. Dana Lawrence, Baptist

. Jeanne Veinsheim, San Diego

. Fonda Frady, N.C.-Ashville

. Debbi Oraczewski, Towson St.
. Claire Magner, Wagner

. Brenda Greer, Sam Houston St.
. Wendy Myers, N.C.-Ashville

. Missy Keim, St. Louis

. Jennifer Jones, New Orleans

. Laurie Miller, Canisius

. Shelia Roberts, Chicago St.

. Dawvn Esler, St. Louis

. Kim Groendal, N.C.-Ashville

. Donna Spallanzani, LIU-Brooklyn
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Kristen Peterson, Adelphi
Lisa Longaker, UCLA

Lori Sippel, Nebraska
Chinazo Opia, Northwestern
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0.88
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0.81
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5 Samantha Ford, UCLA

6. Darlene Lowery, South Carolina
7. Donna Deardorff, Nebraska

8 Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M

9 Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern

10. Sandy VWinchester, Long Beach St.

11. Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton
12. Debbie DeJohn, Florida St.

13. Virginia Augusta, North Carolina
14. Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly-Pomona

15. Vicki Miwa, Bowling Green

16. Lori Romeiro-Gardner, Fresno St.

17. Julie Larsen, Florida St.
18. Lori Vogel, Illinois St.
19. Denise Hannon, Connecticut

20. Janis Okerlund, Cal St. Fullerton

MOST VICTORIES

CL
1. Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M Sr
2. Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly-Pomona Sr
3. Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton Sr
4. Vicki Morrow, Michigan Sr
5. Debbie DeJohn, Florida St. Fr
5. Lori Romeiro-Gardner, Fresno St. Sr
5. Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech Fr
5. Julie Larsen, Florida St. Jr
9. Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern Sr
9. Donna Stewart, Arizona St. So
9. Melanie Parrent, Fresno St. Jr
9. Brenda Heyl, Western Illinois Jr
9. Lori Vogel, Illinois St. Jr
9. Kerri Blaylock, Evansville Jr
9. Tina Northcutt, Texas-Arlington So
16. Teresa Raine, Indiana Fr
17. Debbie Morash, South Florida Sr
STRIKEOUTS
(Minimum 75) CL
. Darlene Lowery, South Carolina Sr
2. Lisa Longaker, UCLA Fr
3. Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern Sr
4. Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M Sr
5. Samantha Ford, UCLA So
6. Lori Sippel, Nebraska Jr.
7. Julie Larsen, Florida St. Jr
8 Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton Sr
9. Tina Northcutt, Texas-Arlington So
10. Bonnie Rice, Louisiana Tech Sr
11. Monica Johnson, Southwest Mo. St. Fr
12. Gretchen Koenig, South Carolina Jr
Team Leaders

BATTING

G V-L

1. Chicago St. 20 8-12

2. Canisius 24  16- 8

So
Sr
Jr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Fr
Sr
Sr
Jr
Sr
Jr
Jr
Sr
Fr

22
33
23
44
34
32
47
32
30
60
20
34
37
44
20
24

44
60
47

32
34
35
37
34
41
34
38
44
39
44
38
36

33
28
34
44
22
29
37
47
44
19
33
27

AB
486
672

148 20
194.2 17
147 20
302.2 34
180 21
224.2 35
283 29
205.1 41
220 27
354.2 77
116.1 24
252 33
237.2 A1
269 59
118 13
125.2 20
IP )
302.2 36
354.,2 35
283 33
246.1 26
205.1 25
252 25
229.2 25
237.2 25
180 24
216.2 24
225.1 24
244.,2 24
269 24
267 24
288.1 24
226.1 22
228 21
IpP So
194.2 264
178.2 213
180 213
302.2 *326
148 149
168 162
237.2 224
283 261
288.1 264
83 76
195 172
144.1 127
Hits Avg.

.364
.338
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Baptist

Robert Morris
N.C.-Ashville

Cal St. Fullerton
Creighton

Indiana
N.C.-Wilmington

. Princeton

. Furman

. LIU-Brooklyn

. Towson St.

. Butler

. UCLA

. Central Michigan
. Augusta

. Texas A&M

. Vermont

. Ball St.

. Northern Illinois
. South Florida

. Nicholls St.

. South Carolina

. Massachusetts

. Southwestern La.

UCLA

Adelphi

Cal St. Fullerton
Nebraska

South Carolina
Florida St.
Northwestern
Fresno St.
Connecticut

. Texas A&M

. Long Beach

. Cal Poly-Pomona
. Illinois St.

. Nicholls St.

. Michigan

. DePaul

. Eastern Illinois
. California

Connecticut

Texas A&M

Stephen F. Austin
Southwestern La.
Furman

Claifornia
Louisiana Tech
South Carolina
Arizona St.

. Massachusetts

46
24
26
69
47
60
44
45

36

40
30
43
60
51
27
64
31
49
49
51
57
48
47
49

32-14
14-10
14-12
59-10
34-13
37-23
23-23
33-12
26-10
29-11
19-11
23-20
50-10
37-14
11-16
56- 8
17-14
28-21
24-25
32-19
44-13
34-14
35-12
31-18

PITCHING

G
60
43
69
52
48
64
56
70
35
64
53
65
61
57
56
51
45
49

V-L
50-10
31-11-1
59-10
41-11
34-14
50-14
43-13
54-16
27- 7-1
56- 8
34-20
42-23
41-20
44-13
39-17
32-18-1
25-19-1
34-15

FIELDING

G
35
64
48
49
36
49
55
48
65
47

V-L
27- 7-1
56- 8
28-20
31-18
26-10
34-15
41-14
34-14
41-15
35-12

1014
652
653

1884

1231

1575

1153

1297
843

1144
830

1170

1520

1410
671

1798
870

1330

1293

1468

1491

1324

1221

1306

IP
424
309.1
482
363
343.2
443
421,
527.
263.
454.
393.
470.
420.
402
390.
343
317
363.2

NN S
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790
1363
934
997
751
1091
1161
1028
1187
984

316
200
198
564
362
462
338
371
239
324
235
330
428
397
188
503
243
3N
358
404
408
361
331
353

48
49
69
58
38
82
75
78
35
64

76

109
99
88
85
84
72
75

417
569
337
453
326
500
473
291
526
437

.312
.307
.303
.299
.294
.293
.293
.286
.284
.283
.283
.282
.282
.282
.280
.280
.279
279
277
.275
274
.273
271
.270

ER
25
22
38
29
28
37
38
48
24
45
43
52
49
50
52
46
43
50

32
57
38
46
37
56
58
47
62
52

ERA
.41
.50
.55
.56
.57
.58
.63
.64
.64
.69
.76
.77
.82
.87
.93
.94
.95
.96

jejojolofofoNoNoNeleloNoNoNoNoNole N e

Pct.
.974
.971
.971
.969
.967
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.966
.965
.965



11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
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Northwestern
Nebraska

Cal St. Fullerton

Nicholls St.
Oklahoma
South Florida
Evansville
Long Beach St.
Fresno St.
Michigan

Canisius
Robert Morris
Chicago St.
Augusta
Baptist
N.C.-Ashville
San Diego
LIU-Brooklyn
Winthrop

. Hofstra

. Princeton

. Siena

. Valparaiso
. New Orleans
. St. Peter’s
. Vermont

. St. Francis (N.Y.)
. Florida St.
. N.C.-Wilmington
. North Carolina
. Cal St. Fullerton
. Towson St.
. Brown

. Southwvestern La.
. Furman
. Maine

56
52
69
57
50
51
39
53
70
56

G
24
24
20
27
46
26
41
40
47
31
45
16
40
30
27
31
28
64
44
48
69
30
26
49
36
45

43-13
41-11
59-10
44-13
29-21
32-19
24-15
34-20
54-16
39-17

SCORING
V-L
16- 8
14-10
8-12
11-17
32-14
14-12
21-20
29-11
37-10
14-17
33-12
7- 9
25-15
9-21
11-16
17-14
8-20
50-14
23-23
36-11-1
539-10
19-11
14-12
31-18
26-10
29-16

1264
1093
1446
1206
1029
1155

807
1178
1582
1183

189
179
146
178
275
152
239
232
254
167
241

85
211
155
135
153
135
307
206
220
316
136
117
219
159
198

512
405

- 794

558
473
540
380
650
817
505
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65
55
85
70
60
68
48
75
99
70

.965
.965
.963
. 962
.961
.961
.961
.961
.960
.960



SOFTBALL STATISTICS

Division I Individual Leaders

BATTING

(Minimums - 2.0 times at bat per game played by team and 70 at bats)

Jill Justin, Northern Illinois
Deb Cowell, Canisius

Jeanne Weinsheim, San Diego
Lisa Davis, N.C.-Ashville

Linda Buonanno, St. Joseph’s (Pa.)
Dana Pellegrino, Fairfield

Edie DeCuicies, St. Peter'’s
Terry Claudio, LIU-Brooklyn
Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.
10. Sue Frederick, Creighton

11. Donna Dugas, Lamar

12. Karleen Moore, Indiana

13. Pam Craig, Indiana

14. Karen Sanchelli, South Carolina
15. Chenita Rogers, Cal St. Fullerton
16. Suzanne Fiske, Princeton

17. Dana Lawrence, Baptist

18. Shari Campbell, Dayton

19. Dottie Harmon, Baptist

20. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
21. Tiffany Daniels, Florida St.
22. Sheila Connnolly, Kansas

23. Lexie Chamberlain, St. Francis (Pa.)
24. Robin Boyd, Temple

25. Sandra Arledge, UCLA

26. Christine Prespare, Fairfield
27. Liz Holmes, St. Francis (N.Y.)
28. Nancy Harthun, Yale

29. Nan Sichler, Penn 5t.

30. Jodi Rathbun, Arizona St.

31. Kara Yaeger, Butler

32. Lisa DaRocha, Western Illinois
33. Kim Opalensky, Towson St.
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RUNS BATTED IN
(Minimum 25)
Karen Canino, Hofstra
Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
Edie DeCuicies, St. Peter’s
Jeanne Weinsheim, San Diego
Janet Walden, Augusta
Terry Claudio, LIU-Brooklyn
Linda Smolka, Princeton
Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.
Jennifer Jones, New Orleans
0. Karen Yarasavage, Yale
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HOME RUNS
(Minimum 4)
1. Jennifer Jones, New Orleans
2. Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris

CL
So
So
So
Sr
Sr
Jr
Sr
So
Jr
So
Sr
Sr
Jr
Jr
Sr
Sr
So
Sr
So
Sr
So
Sr
Fr
Sr
Sr
Jr
So
Sr
Jr
Sr
So
Jr
So

CL
Jr
Sr
Sr
So
Jr
So
So
Jr
So
Sr

CL
So
Sr

G
49
21
41
26
23
25
23
40
42
47
35
42
56
48
66
42
40
37
37
24
64
53
29
48
59
28
26
34
45
49
43
58
30

30
24
23
41
25
40
45
42
28
34

28
24

AB
147
70
122
81
71
84
73
140
138
163
112
129
161
149
222
128
106
101
94
74
202
179
87
151
191
83
83
109
135
143
136
163
100

No.
36
28
26

*45
27
41
44
41
27
31

No.

Hits
74
35
60
37
32
37
32
60
59
69
47
54
66
60

*89
51
42
40
37
29
79
70
34
59
74
32
32
42
52
55
52
62
38

Avg.
1.20
1.17
1.13
1.10
1.08
1.03
0.98
0.98
0.96
0.91

Avg.
0.25
0.21

Avg.
.503
.500
.492
457
451
440
.438
429
.428
423
420
.419
.410
.403
.401
.398
.396
.396
.39
.392
.391
.391
.391
.391
.387
.386
.385
.385
.385

.385 .

.382
.380
.380
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Donna Dugas, Lamar

Lisa Davis, N.C.-Ashville
Fonda Frady, N.C.-Ashville
Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.
Robin Cooper, Baptist

Theresa Shepherd, Miami (0.)
Cecilia Campbell, La Salle
Kim Opalensky, Towson St.
Debbi Oraczewski, Towson St.
Milindi Stiffler, Towson St.

. Tiffany Daniels, Florida St.

(Minimum 5)
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Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
Tamala Reed, Chicago St.
Jeanne Weisheim, San Diego
Leigh Pettyjohn, Austin Peay
Deb Cowell, Canisius

Amy Bell, Vermont

Ellen Crowe, St. Louis

Jane Goodson, Austin Peay
Stacey Spitko, Bucknell

. Tami Gregor, UC Santa Barbara

(Minimum 7)
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Veronica Harris, Chicago St.
Jill Justin, Northern Illinois
Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
Shelia Roberts, Chicago St.
Karen Sanchelli, South Carolina
Chris Sherman, Louisiana Tech
Sue Kause, Northern Illinois
Jeanne Weinsheim, San Diego
Ginger Craig, Northwestern La.

. Brenda Steinbrunner, Toledo

STOLEN BASES

(Minimum 10)
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Lisa Davis, N.C.-Ashville
Kathy Frederick, Robert Morris
Renee Drozynski, Robert Morris
Vivian Holm, Arizona

Juli Savettiere, Siena

Amy Lienhardt, Bowling Green
Jacquese Gilbert, Chicago St.
Karleen Moore, Indiana

Lisa White, Augusta

. Dana Lawrence, Baptist

TRIPLES

DOUBLES

Sr
Sr
So
Jr
So
So
Sr
So
Sr
Jr
So

CL
Sr
So
So
Fr
So
Sr
Sr
So
Jr
Jr

CL
Jr
So
Sr
Fr
Jr
So
Jr
So
Jr
So

CL
Sr
Jr
Sr
Fr
So
Jr
Fr
Sr
Sr
So

EARNED-RUN AVERAGE

(Minimum 100 innings)

LW

Kristen Peterson, Adelphi
Lisa Longaker, UCLA

Lori Sippel, Nebraska
Chinazo Opia, Northwestern
Samantha Ford, UCLA

CL
Jr
Fr
Jr
Fr
So

G
30
28
29
21
22

35
26
26
42
40
35
42
30
30
30
64

24
20
41
33
21
30
42
33
24
61

20
49
24
20
48
55
44
41
42
57

26
22
24
60
16
42
20
42
27
40

Ip
185.1
178.2
168
111.2
148
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No.
11
*20

16
18
14
13
13
17

SB
27
20
21
*49
13
34
16
33
21
31

25
13
18
24
20
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Avg.
1.04
0.91
0.88
0.82
0.81
0.81
0.80
0.79
0.78
0.78

0.30
0.35
0.38
0.38
0.38



6. Darlene Lowery, South Carolina Sr
7. Donna Deardorff, Nebraska Jr
8. Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M Sr
9. Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern Sr
10. Sandy Winchester, Long Beach St. Sr
11. Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton Sr
12. Debbie DeJohn, Florida St. Fr
13. Virginia Augusta, North Carolina Sr
14. Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly-Pomona Sr
15. Vicki Miwa, Bowling Green Jr
16. Lori Romeiro-Gardner, Fresno St. Sr
17. Julie Larsen, Florida St. Jr
18. Lori Vogel, Illinois St. Jr
19, Denise Hannon, Connecticut Sr
20. Janis Okerlund, Cal St. Fullerton Fr
MOST VICTORIES
CL
1. Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M Sr
2. Rhonda Wheatley, Cal Poly-Pomona Sr
3. Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton Sr
4. Vicki Morrow, Michigan Sr
5. Debbie DeJohn, Florida St. Fr
5. Lori Romeiro-Gardner, Fresno St. Sr
5. Debbie Nichols, Louisiana Tech Fr
3. Julie Larsen, Florida St. Jr
9. Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern Sr
9. Donna Stewart, Arizona St. So
9. Melanie Parrent, Fresno St. Jr
9. Brenda Heyl, Western Illinois Jr
9. Lori Vogel, Illinois St. Jr
9. Kerri Blaylock, Evansville Jr
9. Tina Northcutt, Texas-Arlington So
STRIKEOQUTS
(Minimum 75) CL
1. Darlene Lowery, South Carolina Sr
2. Lisa Longaker, UCLA Fr
3. Lisa Ishikawa, Northwestern Sr
4. Shawn Andaya, Texas A&M Sr
5. Samantha Ford, UCLA So
6. Lori Sippel, Nebraska Jr
7. Julie Larsen, Florida St. Jr
8. Connie Clark, Cal St. Fullerton Sr
9. Tina Northcutt, Texas-Arlington So
10. Bonnie Rice, Louisiana Tech Sr
Team Leaders
BATTING
G V-L
1. Chicago St. 20 8-12
2. Canisius 24 16~ 8
3. Baptist 46  32-14
4. Robert Morris 24 14-10
5. N.C.-Ashville 26 14-12
6. Cal St. Fullerton 69  59-10
7. Creighton 47  34-13

33
23
44
34
32
47
32
30
60
20
34
37
44
20
24

44
60
47
38
32
34
35
37
34
41
34
38
44
39
44

33
28
34
44

29
37
47
b4
19

AB
486
672

1014
652
653

1884

1231

194.2 17
147 20
302.2 34
180 21
224.2 35
283 29
205.1 41
220 27
354.2 77
116.1 24
252 33
237.2 41
269 59
118 13
125.2 20
IP W
302.2 36
354.2 35
283 33
246.1 26
205.1 25
252 25
229.2 25
237.2 25
180 24
216.2 24
225.1 24
244.2 24
269 24
267 24
288.1 24
IP So
194.2 264
178.2 213
180 213
302.2 *326
148 149
168 162
237.2 224
283 261
288.1 264
83 76

Hits Avg.

177 .364

227 .338

316 .312

200 .307

198 .303

564 .299

362 .294
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Pct.
.857
.625
.868
. 743
.833
.806
.758
.735
.800
774
727
.686
.632
.615
.585



10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
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Indiana
N.C.-Wilmington
Princeton
Furman
LIU-Brooklyn
Towson St.
Butler

UCLA

Central Michigan

UCLA

Adelphi

Cal St. Fullerton
Nebraska

South Carolina
Florida St.
Northwestern
Fresno St.
Connecticut

. Texas A&M

. Long Beach

. Cal Poly-Pomona
. Illinois St.

. Nicholls St.

. Michigan

. DePaul

Connecticut

Texas A&M
Stephen F. Austin
Southwestern La.
Furman
Claifornia
Louisiana Tech
South Carolina
Arizona St.

. Massachusetts

. Northwestern

. Nebraska

. Cal St. Fullerton
. Nicholls St.

. Oklahoma

. South Florida

Canisius
Robert Morris
Chicago St.
Augusta
Baptist
N.C.-Ashville
San Diego
LIU-Brooklyn

60
44
45
36
40
30
43
60
51

37-23
23-23
33-12
26-10
29-11
19-11
23-20
50-10
37-14

PITCHING

G
60
43
69
52
48
64
56
70
35
64
53
65
61
57
56
51

V-L
50-10
31-11-1
59-10
41-11
34-14
50-14
43-13
54-16
27- 7-1
56- 8
34-20
42-23
41-20
44-13
39-17
32-18-1

FIELDING

G
35
64
48
49
36
49
55
48
65
47
56
52
69
57
50
51

24
24
20
27
46
26
41
40

V-L
27- 7-1
56- 8
28-20
31-18
26-10
34-15
41-14
34-14
41-15
35-12
43-13
41-11
59-10
44-13
29-21
32-19

SCORING
V-L
16- 8
14-10
8-12
11-17
32-14
14-12
21-20
29-11

1575
1153
1297

843
1144

830
1170
1520
1410

1P
424
309.1
482
363
343.2
443
421.1
527.1
263.1
454.1
393.2
470.2
420.1
402
390.1
343

PO
790
1363
934
997
751
1091
1161
1028
1187
984
1264
1093
1446
1206
1029
1155

189
179
146
178
275
152
239
232

462
338
371
239
324
235
330
428
397

48
49
69
58
38
82
75
78
35
64
76
109
99
88
85
84

417
569
337
453
326
500
473
201
526
437
512
405
794
558
473
540
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.293
.293
.286
.284
.283
.283
.282
.282
.282

25
22
38
29
28
37
38
48
24
45
43
52
49
50
52
46

32
57
38
46
37
56
58
47
62
52
65
55
85
70
60
68
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Pct.
.974
.971
.971
.969
.967
.966
. 966
.966
.965
.965
. 965
.965
,963
.962
.961
.961



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Winthrop
Hofstra
Princeton
Siena
Valparaiso
New Orleans
St. Peter’s
Vermont

47
31
45
16
40
30
27
31

37-10
14-17
33-12
7- 9
25-15
9-21
11-16
17-14

254
167
241

85
211
155
135
153
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